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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Highlights 

Net income grows 6% to €204 million. 20% if compared on a homogeneous
basis with Enagas under equity method.

EBITDA for the period of €352 million, which on a like for like basis,
represents a 24% growth.

Better performance in LatAm with overall 12% sales growth and higher
EBIT (+61% in Argentina, +25% rest of LatAm).

Higher activity of foreign trading operations led to 31% higher EBITDA for
gas trading and transport activity.

Positive net financial results after favourable evolution of Argentinean
currency.

8% overall growth in customer base against 1Q02.
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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
1Q03 Consolidated Results

(1)  Proforma results with current 40.9% stake in Enagas consolidated under equity method

1Q03 1Q02 Change (%)
Net sales
EBITDA
EBIT
Net income
Net cash flow
Average no. of shares (million)
EBITDA per share (€ )
Net income per share (€ )
Net cash flow per share (€ )
Investments:
Tangible
Other

Net debt (as of 31/03) 

1,524.2
351.7
259.0
204.0
250.9
447.8

0.8
0.5
0.6

129.2
112.6
16.6

1,450.1

1,473.8
483.9
349.7
192.8
322.5
447.8

1.1
0.4
0.7

306.6
141.3
165.3

3,859.8

3.4
-27.3
-25.9

5.8
-22.2

-
-27.3

5.8
-22.2
-57.9
-20.3
-90.0

-62.4

1Q02 (1) Change (%)
1,412.6

387.6
282.5
170.3
265.8
447.8

0.9
0.4
0.6

268.6
106.1
162.5

-

7.9
-9.3
-8.3
19.8
-5.6

-
-9.3
19.8
-5.6

-51.9
6.1

-89.8

-

(€ Million)
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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
EBITDA Analysis

-
-
-
-
-

-12.7
-3.9
-8.8

-
-
-
-

(€ Million)

1Q02 1Q02 (1) Change (%)

Gas distribution
Products & services supply
Power generation & trading
Telecoms
Gas trading & transport
LatAm:

Argentina
Rest of LatAm

Other
Group EBITDA w/o Enagas
Enagas
Group EBITDA

201.3
5.8

11.2
5.4

97.9
32.9

6.6
26.3

-2.5
351.7

-
351.7

277.3
-

-6.5
5.1

74.7
33.4

8.5
24.9

3.6
387.6
96.3

483.9

8.3
-
-

5.9
31.1
58.9
43.5
63.4

-
24.1

-
-

Previous
regulation(1) LatAm(1)

185.8
-

-6.5
5.1

74.7
20.7

4.6
16.1

3.6
283.4

96.3
379.7

1Q03

(1) Proforma results adjusted for effects of previous regulation and for using homogeneous
exchange rates for LatAm subsidiaries

-91.5
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Operational Highlights - Gas Activity (GWh)

(1) 25% of Algerian contract included in gas sales and transport in Spain

Gas sales TPA/Transport

Increase in gas activity sales: 18% (1)

59,584

17,694

58,562

29,142

1Q02 1Q03

Spain Abroad

77,278 87,70413.5%

65.1%

-1.7%

6,780

19,277

16,113

20,014

1Q02 1Q03

Spain Abroad

26,057 36,127
38.6%

3.8%

137.7%
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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Operational Highlights - Gas Sales (GWh)

AbroadSpain

Sales abroad boosted by 65%

29,647

20,029

9,908

23,171

23,718

11,673

1Q02 1Q03

Regulated Eligible Trading

-1.7%59,584 58,562

17.8%

18.4%

-21.8%
16,268

1,426

18,154

10,720

268

1Q02 1Q03

LatAm Trading Italy

64.7%17,694 29,142

11.6%

651.8%
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Gas Natural Group -  1Q03 Results
Operational Highlights - LatAm Gas Sales (GWh)

1,660 1,93016.3%

38.6%

 4.9%

23.5%
 3,604  4,29819.3%

 8.2%

 30.7%

1Q031Q02

Brazil

1,006

2,485

 3,396

357

1,344

1,917

 3,755

 357

7,373  7,244 1.8%

33.6%

 -22.9%

10.6%

0.0%

IndustrialPower PlantsResidential/Commercial Automotion

894

696

 70

1,104

 729

  97

1,659

1,945
2,105

2,169

Colombia Mexico

  24

1Q02 1Q03 1Q02 1Q03

Argentina

3,760 4,553

1Q02 1Q03

21.1%

1,795 1,849

     863

   1,102
   1,426

  1,278

29.4%

48.1%

   3.0%
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Adding sources
of natural gas:
2.1 bcm contract
signed with
Repsol.

Enlarging
capacity of
Maghreb gas
pipeline .

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy

Distribution
network is being
expanded
efficiently.

Customer base
grows to 8.2m.

800 MW CCGT in
operation.

2,000 MW under
project and
construction.

Expanding in a
liberalized market .

Strengthening our
brand and service
quality.

37% improvement
in maintenance
contracts leading
to 1.2 total
contracts per
customer in Spain.

Gas Sources &
Basic Infrastructure Gas Distribution Electricity

Generation Multi-utility
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Works under progress to expand the capacity of the Maghreb-Europe gas
pipeline by 50%, to 11.7 bcm per year:

Investment to date: € 18.3 million (€ 6.3 million in 1Q03).
Deadline for completion: December 2004.

Gas supply agreement signed with Repsol YPF of 2.1 bcm p.a. until 2023,
with prices indexed to electricity pool.

Total volume of gas contracts:

22.1 bcm Spain.

8 bcm internationally.

LNG Flows: 12.4 bcm (last 12 months)  18 bcm by 2007.

Emphasis on expanding and diversifying sources of supply

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy - Gas Sources
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Customers Network (km)

LatAm Spain LatAm Spain

7,639,000 8,233,000

3,688,000

 3,951,000

3,989,000

4,244,000

594,000

301,000

293,000

1Q02 1Q03

74,980 80,565

45,680

29,300

48,551

32,014

7%

6%

9%

1Q02 1Q03

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy - Gas Distribution

In line with targeted figure of 3m
new customers for 2007
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Generation capacity in CCGTs

800 MW operational (San Roque and Besós).
2,000 MW under project and construction (1,200 MW Cartagena, 800 MW
Arrúbal).
800 MW pending final permits (Plana del Vent).
Other projects under permits (800 MW Barcelona, 400 MW Málaga), all of
them with capacity reserve.

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy - Electricity Generation

4,800
4,0003,600

1,600
800

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Planned commissioning of CCGTs (MW)
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GN market share

Gas Natural Group Other  players
70%

30%

78%

22%

1Q02 1Q03

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy - Gas & Electricity Markets

4% market share in liberalised electricity market, in line with target of 10% for 2007

Electricity Sales (GWh)

Electricity Supplies under
contract (GWh/year)

13.6%

2.3%

Market share within levels according to law

543 617

2,605 2,664
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On-line
GN shops/

Call centres

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Delivering the Strategy - Multi-utility

Portals

Integrated services to households (1Q03)

  1 own shop

 110 franchisee shops

 724 associated shops

 Gas Natural
Portal

Installers’ Portal

Off-line

In line with targeted figure of 1.5 contracts by 2007

Net increase in maintenance contracts

Central heating installations

Gas appliance sales

Total services and products at 31/03

Number of contracts per customer

57,500

11,498

11,200

768,295

1.2
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42%

24%1%

6%

5%
22%

Gas distribution Power generation&trading

Telecoms Gas trading & transport 

LatAm Other

By activity (*)Tangible investments in 1Q03 (*)

(*) Excluding Enagas

Selective investment in core business.
Cash flow coverage of investment: 1.94x

(€ Million)

1Q03 1Q02  Change (%)

Gas distribution
Power generation & trading
Telecoms
Gas trading & transport 
LatAm
Other

Total investments  

 48.0
26.8
1.1
6.3

25.3

5.1

112.6

   -19.9
-

10.0
-

-24.9

50.0

6.1

 59.9
8.1
1.0

-
33.7

3.4

106.1

Mexico 16.8
Colombia 1.7
Brazil 6.2
Argentina 0.6
Total LatAm 25.3

LatAm by country

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Capital Expenditure
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Net debt by currencies as of March 31, 2003
23%

37%13%

3%

21%
3%

EUR USD USD-Argentina
BRL COP MXNGN Net Debt: €1,450m

The Board agreed a 21% increase in the 2002 dividend (3)

(1)Excluding FX provision for Argentina
(2)Net Debt / (Net debt+Minorities+Shareholders’ Equity)

1Q03 1Q02 

Leverage(2) 24.8% 48.4%

EBITDA/Net interest(1) 27.7x 13.5x

Net Debt/EBITDA 1.2x 2.5x

Financial ratios
Debt facilities 

 as of March 31, 2003

Drawn

Undrawn

555
633

1,219

957

2,475

659
€2,407m €3,991m

Commercial banks Institutional banks
Capital markets Cash placement

(3)Pending approval in 2003 AGM

Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Capital Structure
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Gas Natural Group - 1Q03 Results
Conclusions

Gas Natural continues to deliver on its strategy:
Diversifying sources: new 2.1 bcm contract.
Building generation capacity: 800MW operational and 2,000MW in
project and construction.
1.2 contracts per customer in Spain.
Growth in customer base to 8.2 million.

Strong performance in LatAm evidences recovery of market and
materialisation of high growth prospects.

New activities such as international gas trading successfully contributing
to the Group’s profitability.

Benefiting from solid financial structure.



INVESTOR RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

Av. Portal de l’Àngel, 20

08002 BARCELONA (Spain)

telf. 34 934 025 891

fax  34 934 025 896

e-mail: relinversor@gasnatural.com

website: www.gasnatural.com

Thank you
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Gas Natural Group

This document may contain market assumptions, different sourced information and forward-looking statements

with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, business, strategy and the plans of Gas Natural SDG,

S.A. and its subsidiaries.

Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties,

and actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors.

Analysts and investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak

only as of the date of this presentation. Gas Natural SDG, S.A. undertakes no obligation to release publicly the

results of any revisions to these forward-looking statements which may be made to reflect events and

circumstances after the date of this presentation, including, without limitation, changes in Gas Natural’s business

or acquisition strategy or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Analysts and investors are

encouraged to consult the Company’s financial and other information filed by the Company with the CNMV.

May 2003


